



\$~1 and 2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

1

+ CS(COMM) 700/2017 & I.A. 26008/2023

M/S GOPIKA INDUSTRIESPlaintiff

Through: None

versus

DAYAL INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.Defendant

Through: None

2

+ W.P.(C)-IPD 8/2023 & CM 279/2025

GOPIKA INDUSTRIESPetitioner

Through: None

versus

THE REGISTRAR OF TRADE MARKS, TRADE MARKS
REGISTRY, & ORS.Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **08.01.2026**

**I.A. 26008/2023 in CS(COMM) 700/2017 and CM 279/2025 in W.P.(C)-
IPD 8/2023**

1. This matter has been taken up on office note. A request has been made for a correction in para 10 of the order dated 12.12.2025. The request is acceded to, said correction is highlighted in bold. The corrected order reads as under:

Order of 12.12.2025

“I.A. 9762/2020 in CS(COMM) 101/2017

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff for framing of additional issues.



2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that she has handed over to the defendant the proposed issues which are sought to be recast; this is in addition to the pleadings in the application. She states that the recasting of the issues would facilitate clarity at trial.

3. Learned counsel for the defendant is directed to peruse the issues handed over by the plaintiff.

4. List for hearing on 26.02.2026.

I.A. 21748/2023 in CS(COMM) 101/2017

5. Parties state that this application has to be decided before proceeding to I.A. 9762/2020.

6. List for hearing and disposal of this application on the next date of hearing.

7. Parties are directed to file their written note of submissions not exceeding three (3) pages on or before 20.02.2026.

8. List on 26.02.2026.

I.A. 26008/2023 in CS(COMM) 700/2017 and CM 279/2025 in W.P.(C)-IPD 8/2023

9. The reliefs prayed for in this application are administrative in nature.

10. List these applications before the Registrar (**Original**) for appropriate directions/orders on 08.01.2026.

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 93/2022

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 224/2022

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 471/2022

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 522/2022

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 532/2022

W.P.(C)-IPD 8/2023

11. These petitions will be taken up after disposal of I.A. 21748/2023 in CS(COMM) 101/2017.

12. List on 26.02.2026.”

2. In view of the aforesaid order since the date of 08.01.2026 has lapsed, list the matter before Registrar (Original) on **14.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 8, 2026/hp