



\$~10 to 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(10)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 93/2022

DAYAL FERTILIZERS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates.

versus

GOPIKA INDUSTRIESRespondent

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

(11)

+ CS(COMM) 101/2017, I.A. 1688/2017, I.A. 9762/2020 & I.A.
14306/2023

DAYAL FERTILIZERS PVT. LTD & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates.

versus

DAYAL AGRO INDUSTRIES & ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

(12)

+ CS(COMM) 700/2017 & I.A. 15635/2017

M/S GOPIKA INDUSTRIESPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

versus

DAYAL INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.Defendant

Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates.

(13)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 224/2022

DAYAL FERTILIZERS PVT LTD. DELHI ROAD PARTAPUR,
MEERUT, UPPetitioner



Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates.
versus

GOPIKA INDUSTRIES, C-58, FOCAL POINT, KHANNA,
PUNJAB-141401Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

(14)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 471/2022

GOPIKA INDUSTRIES, C-58, FOCAL POINT, KHANNA, PUNJAB
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

versus

ABHAY KUMAR M/S DAYAL INDUSTRIES LTD. DELHI ROAD,
PARTAPUR, MEERUTRespondent

Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates for
R-1.

(15)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 522/2022

GOPIKA INDUSTRIES, C-58, FOCAL POINT, KHANNA, PUNJAB
.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

versus

DAYAL INDUSTRIES LTD. 113, THAPAR NAGAR, MEERUT
.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates for
R-1.

(16)

+ C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 532/2022

GOPIKA INDUSTRIESPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.

versus



DAYAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED AND ANRRespondents
Through: Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates for
R-1.

(17)

+ W.P.(C)-IPD 8/2023, CM 279/2025 & CRL.M.A. 22247/2023

GOPIKA INDUSTRIESPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Mr.
Rohit and Mr. Jatin Gautam, Advocates.
versus

THE REGISTRAR OF TRADE MARKS, TRADE MARKS
REGISTRY, & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Om
Ram and Ms. Nikita Singh, Advocates.
Ms. Kruttika Vijay, Mr. Yash Raj and
Ms. Harshita G. Rathod, Advocates for
R-2 and 3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER
26.02.2026

%

1. List on 14.07.2026.

I.A. 21748/2023 in CS(COMM) 101/2017

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff has taken this Court through those paragraphs of the amended plaint, which in her opinion, raise the issue of invalidity of the trademark of the defendant.

3. Learned counsel seeks some time to place on record judgments in support of her contentions.

4. List on 14.07.2026.

I.A. 26008/2023 in CS(COMM) 700/2017

2. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking the following prayers:-

C.O. (COMM.IPD-TM) 93/2022 & Connected Matters

Page 3 of 4



“a. direction be given to the ld. Registry to trace original documents filed on 06/07/2018 vide diary no. 164511/18;

b. For such other and further relief(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of this case.”

3. Mr. Vikas Khera, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that the Registry has been able to trace the original documents which were filed by the plaintiff on 06.07.2018 vide Diary No.164511/2018.

4. The Registry is directed to append the said original documents to the present suit before the next date of hearing.

5. The application stands disposed of.

6. Ms. Kruttika Vijay, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants requests and is permitted to file an additional affidavit of admission/denial of documents of the plaintiff. The said affidavit may be filed within three weeks.

7. Matter be placed before the Joint Registrar on 11.05.2026 for completion of admission/denial of the documents.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 26, 2026

yrj